## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

this act becomes a law, begin construction of its road and expend thereon ten per cent of its capital, its corporate existence and power shall cease.

- Sec. 6. First meeting. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any one of the corporators above named by notice thereof in writing signed by said corporator, and given in hand or mailed to each of the other corporators, at least seven days before said meeting and any corporator may act at such meeting by written proxy.
- Sec. 7. R. S., c. 55, to regulate. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

Approved March 1, 1929.

#### Chapter 17.

An Act Authorizing the Erection of a Bridge or Roadway Across Tidewaters Between Harbor Island in the Town of Phippsburg in the County of Sagadahoc and the Mainland of Said Town.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bridge from Harbor Island to mainland. Freeman H. Merritt, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain a bridge or roadway across the tide waters of Casco bay between Harbor Island in the town of Phippsburg in the county of Sagadahoc and the mainland of said town, which lies opposite the said island and in a northerly direction therefrom; and said bridge or roadway shall not be built until the consent thereto of the proper authorities of the United States and of the selectmen of Phippsburg shall have been first obtained.

Approved March 1, 1929.

#### Chapter 18.

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Saco, Maine. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1827, c. 485, sec. 3; P. & S. L., 1921, c. 63; relating to the Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Saco, amended. Private and special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-seven, chapter four hundred and eighty-five, section three, as amended by chapter sixty-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "goods" in the fourth line, the following:

#### CHAP. 19

'merchandise and other property, the contents of any building in this state, and all kinds of personal property in any other state,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

- 'Sec. 3. Classes of risks increased. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may insure for any term from one to ten years, any house or other building in this state or any other state, household furniture and goods, merchandise and other property, the contents of any building in this state, and all kinds of personal property in any other state, against damage arising to same by fire, originating in any cause other than by design in the insured, and to any amount not exceeding three-fourths of the value of the property insured. And in case any member shall sustain damage by fire over and above the then existing funds of the corporation, the corporation or such of its officers shall by vote be designated for that purpose, shall assess such further sum or sums on each member as may be in proportion to the sum by such member insured, at the rate of hazard originally agreed on.'
- P. & S. L., 1827, c. 485, sec. 4; relating to investments, amended. Section four of chapter four hundred and eighty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-seven is hereby amended by inserting after the word "mortgages," the following, 'and in the securities authorized by the laws of this state for savings banks,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Securities authorized by laws for savings banks, included. Be it further enacted, That the monies of said corporation shall be invested in the stock of some incorporated bank, stock of the United States, or of this state, or in notes or bonds secured by mortgages and in the securities authorized by the laws of this state for savings banks. And each of the insured shall have a right at the expiration of his policy or policies, to demand and receive from the corporation, such share of the remaining funds in proportion to the sum by him actually paid in, as the corporation, by its laws existing at the time of making his policy, shall determine.'

Approved March 1, 1929.

### Chapter 19.

An Act to Empower and Direct the Governor and Council to Sell and Convey Certain
Property in Bath to the City of Bath.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Sale of ferry dock authorized. The governor and council are hereby empowered and directed to grant and convey, for such consider-